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respect for the lady member.

Shrimati Gaeta Mukherjee, pJease put the question.

( Intenuptions)

Spurt In Prices of Essential Commodities

*4. SHAIMATI GEETA MUKHE~EE:
WiH the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the attention of Government has been drawn to the spurt in the prices of essential commodities during the last few months;

(b) if so, the month-wise, details of the fluctuation in the prices of essential com-
modifies during the current year; and

(c) the steps proposed to be taken by Government to control the prices?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (PROF.
MADHU DANDAVATE): (a) "to (c). A statement is given below.

STATEMENT

(a) and (b). The requisite information is given in the annexure below.

(c) The price situation is being given the highest priority by the government and the monitoring mechanism is being strengthened. The steps takenlproposed to be taken to control rise in prices include removing imbalances in the demand and supply of essential commodities, mopping up excess liquidity in the economy and vigorous enforcement of existing laws against hoarding and profiteering.
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SHRIMATI GEETA MUKHERJEE: As luck would have it, my first question in this Session is addressed to revered Finance Minister Shri Madhu Dandavate whose esteemed wife Mrs. Dandavate and I and many others here, have participated in the movement for bringing down the prices of essential commodities. Therefore, natur:ally the reply will have to be such that we can tell those people to be happy and I believe his wife and people like me and many others' wives here feel happy. I could understand that enough time has not yet passed for answering this question in detail. Even then, I would like to remind this to the hen. Mil1ister. The measures that have been cited here are removing imbalances in the demand and supply of essential commodities, mopping up excess liquidity in the economy and vigorous enforcement of existing laws against hoarding and profiteering. What concrete steps are being taken in this regard? There is the annexure to the main reply and I am not going to deal with it. Had I dealt with this Annexure, he would have understood that this is nothing. The whole-sale price indices of certain commodities are very high. To curb this, what concrete steps are being contemplated? I want to know within what period of time it will done so that we can tell some thing to the people that the Government is taking some measures in this regard.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: Mr.
Speaker, Sir, I am very glad that the very first question that is addressed to me is a question which is the highest priority of the new Government i.e. rise in prices. She has asked me to place before- the House the -correct position. But I can swear by the Gita that I will tell the truth to the House ... (Jnterruptions)

Sir, I have already presented a chart which gives the regular position of the increase in prices of the commodities. In addition to that, I have with me fortunately the latest position as on 20th December 1989. J am happy to say that the trend of lowering of prices, which has started, will continue and all the figures regarding important commodities like Sugar, Gur, Rice, Tea etc. indicate that there is a downward trend ... (Interruptions)

SOME HON. MEMBERS: Oil also ...
PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: Sir, I

am only illustrating. The list is not exhaustive. Everything they say, I am not referring to. I am just trying to tell the House that already there is a down-ward-trend and if these prices are to be controlled, within a few months we will be able to control them. We are taking concrete steps. It is very necessary that the supply and demand management is to be streamlined. We are taking necessary steps. It is necessary that the Public Distribution System has to be streamlined and that is to be rationalised. We have already started the proc...ess. It is very necessary that the wholesale dealers, who are trying to resort to hoarding, mustbeforcedtb release the stocks so that the consumers will be able to havethe proper access to all those commodities. The momentwegavethethreat on the very first day of our Government assuming office that we shall not tolerate hoarding and the stocks will have to be released, you will appreciate that as far as commodities like sugar are concerned, lot of stocks were released and actually the prices have started coming down. There is also one more long-term measure which is very important.

Sir, all the economists have clearly accepted the fact that the parallel black money economy is largely responsible for the inflationary pressure of the economy. Inflation creates shortages, shortages generate blackmoney, blackmoney in turn also increases inflation. Therefore, it will be the endeavour of my Government to try various methods by which we will be able to control the bJackmoney. I will not spell out the details because the very person who are to be de~
with will know of the steps that we are like to take and within that period, they will try to circumvent it. More than that, certain long-term measures will become the part and parcel of our packages on Vote-an-Account and the Budget and I do not want to indulge in leakage of the Budget and become another Dalton who had. to resign for leaking the Budget. These are the concrete steps ... (Interruptions) I referred to all of them.
I wish to make it very clear that as far as certain agricultural commodities are con- .
cemed, when we find that due to extraneous factors the prices have gone up, there are only two measures: one is to have the proper demand and supply machinery and secondly whenever it is necessary in respect of certain sensttive commodities, when import becomes a rhust, although we will not resort to indiscriminate imports, we wilt try to have import in selective commodities' so that we
,will be able to control the prices of the com-
'modities. We are confident that we will be able to fulfil that exercise. Only one more thing, I would like to mention. When we try to have the selective imports of certain commodities, they will be selective in terms of the commodities and they will be selective at the point of time we import. We will try to import, if necessary, at the time when the international prices of commodities are the lowest and not when they are maximum as it was done by the previous Government.

SHRIMATI GEETA MUKHERJEE:
While wishing success to the future measures, may I ask whether the question of extending the public di~tribution system in rural areas at length is being contemplated?

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: One of the biggest complaints of the rural population has been that there has been a discrimination between the rural population and the urban population. The constant endeavour of my Government will be to see that the disparities between the rural and urban population is removed and the rural population is given the necessary advantage.

SHRI JANARDHANA POOJARY: I am really glad that the bitter critic of the Finance Ministry particularly has become the Finance Minister of the Gover~ent of India today.
Now here, may I ask the hone Finance Minister, in view of the spurt in prices whether he is going to bring an amendment to the Essential Commodities Act to curb the hoarding and also to have deterrent punishment?

Secondly. I would like to know whether he is going to demonetise Rs. 500 to Rs. 100 and whether he is going to curtail the money supply through the hoarders and also the blackmarketers.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: I would like to assure the former Finance Minister that apart from considering and re-examining whether the Essential Commodities Act has to.be re-examined or amended, whatever poWers are available under the existing laws aAd which had remained unused, we will first try to utilise and harness the powers which are there.

As regards the second point that has been raised, I am rather shocked and surprised that the former Finance Minister is asking me to declare on the Floor of the House months before the presentation of the Budget whether I will be resorting to demonetisation. If you announce that in advance, that will destroy the very psychological use of that. Therefore, I am not going to get into the trap. I do not know whether that is a clever move on the part of the previous Finance Minister to make me leak out the details and extract my resignation from the Finance Ministry. '

[Trans/ation]

SHRIMATIJAYAWANTI NAVIN CHAN-
ORA MEHTA: Mr. Speaker, Sir, Ever since the hone Minister of Finance assumed office, the prices of some essential oommodities have started showing a downward trend. I would like to congratulate him for this. Shrimati Geeta Mukherjee has sought to know specifically as to whetherthe prices of pulses will come down or not? What will be the approach of the Government towards the price of pulses and what effort it would make to bring down their prices? I would also like' the hone Minister of Finance to state the reasons as to why the prices of tea and sugar had shot up at the end of September 1989.
Besides. I would like to point out that medicine is also one of the essential items of life.
I would like to know the steps proposed to be taken by the Government to contain the prices of medicines which registered an upward trend in the recent past. I would Ike to remind the han. Minister that at the time when the Janata Party was in power at the centre. PairnoJin oil was ~ at the rate of As. 6.50 per kg. and sold at As. 825 to the people. Now the palmotin oil is saling at As.
16 per kilogram. Wtlthe han. Ministarplaase let me krpw if there are any possti1ties of reducing'the price of this oil? The objective befljnd my putting this question is to know the reasons for ina'ease in prices of medicines, edible oils. sugar and tea at the end of September.

PrIDF. UADHU OANOAVA TE: To some extent~ I have given the reply to the question.
But I would 1*6 to give a detaied reply. White dealing with the first question, J woutd like to submit that the produetion of sUQar is reported to have faUen short of the target which prompted the Government at that time to resort to import. After taking a decision in this regard, import of sugar was made at a time when the price of sugar had risen in the international market.

As regards the Kuo Oit Deaf. 1 would 1«8 to potnt out that when the former Government f~ the need for importing this oil •• was imported from Singapore. Instead of striking a deal when the prices were Iow~ they executed the deaJ at the highest rate. We will not commit such a.mistake.

I would like to tel! my hon. colleague that there could be two ways to bring down the prices of the commodities she has pointed out in her question. FU"Stfy every effort needs to be made to give more incentives to pr0-
ducers and discourage import. Secondty, if the prices of these commodlies do not come down because of taU in production, the Government wit have- to resort to import.
You may fecal that when Janta Party was in power in 1977. a number of States availed of the facnity of rapeseed oil which was imported and distrbuted at a time when the prices of edble oils were not roming down..
It was the Government of West Bengat which avaiJed maximum benefits. They pasted posters in the country side telling the people not to purchase oil from the hoarcJets when the Government had large stocks 01 edi>Ie

01 available at cheaper rate. We are also thinking on these tines. I may also tel1hat •
may not be pmper to give oompIele detaIs We have mooted JJIar!s to cheQ( the rising trend in prbIs m lea a:JnS8qU8f'f 10 tal in prodclCtion. At a point of time the price of taa had gone up to Rs. 70 per kilogram. but now it has come down m As. 42 per kiogram.
Stmiiarly, I woutd ike 10 assuna this august House that the Government wiI strive tor regulating the prices ofaxnmodities mentioned by the han. Member.

AN HON. MEMBER: What are the reasons for price rise? This needs 10 be explained so that the people who speak on this issue may not rouse it time and again.

MR SPEAKER: Shri Kundu.

SHRI JAt PRAKASH N3AAWAL: Mr ..
Speaker I Sir. most of the time, tha han.
Members sitting on that side gat your aIIen-
tion. , Ufge you 10 pay attention to this side also especially to OeI1i1Bs.

[EngIsh)

SHRI SAUARENORA KUNDU: Mr.
Speaker Sir, ,woutd like to compiment you, the new Government and particularly Prof.
Madhu Dandavale tor trying haId wlhin one week to show a positive result. Millions of people W8f8 alected and loftured during the black days of the Congress(f) regime.

The point is. as Prof. Uadhu Dandavate said, regarding sugar, certain reasons abat-
ted the shooting up c:j Is price. I feeJ everybody should know them so that this sort of ugtv phenomenon is not rapeated. There should be .. enquiry as to why the price of sugar shot ~ flam As. 81- to As. 151- a kio and whether there was a hera-pheti of As.
300 aore5, that is money passed through some 01 the dealars, some agents and the people who were atso ruling at that time. It would be in the Rarest of the nation and also the ~ ~ at least know this. (Jnt9lnlp-

lions) •

SEVERAl HON. MEMBERS: What is
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the question?

SHRI SAMARENDRA KUNDU: The question is whether Prof. Madhu Dandavate, han. Finance Minister will constitute an inquiry to find out why the prices of sugar shot up from Rs. 8/- per kg. to Rs. 15/- per kg. and whether there was hera pheri of Rs. 300 crores in it and whether the palms of the people in the then ruling party, that agents and other people were greased? (lnternip-
tions)*

MR. SPEAKER: I have not permitted anyone except Prof. Madhu Dandavate.

( Interruptions)·

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: Sir, I would like to assure the House that in giving reply, I would not like to induct politics into this question. But, at the same time, considering the economic aspect of the problem, I would like to assure my friend, Shri Kundu;
he has asked whether I would e~amine the proposition of setting up a Committee to inquire into the factor that was responsible for the rise in prices. I would like to tell him that the Finance Ministry feels that there is no need forthe Committee; we are already in the know of the things about the mal-practices that have taken place. We are already conscious of the aberrations in the policies and what corrections have to be done. (Interruptions)

SKRI Y.S. RAJASEKHAR REDDY:
Have you taken action? (Interruptions)

are responsible forthe mal-practices and will solve the problem.

MR. SPEAKER: Next Question.

Vacancies of Judges In Supreme Court and High Courts

+
*5. SHRI V. SREENIVASA

PRASAD:
SHRI M.V. CHANDRASEKHARA

MURTHY:

Will the Minister of LAW AND JUSTICE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of vacancies of judges in various High Courts and Supreme Court;

(b) the details thereof for each High Court and Supreme Court as on 30 November, 1989; and

(c) the steps contemplated by Government to fill these posts?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND MINES
AND MINISTER OF LAW AND JUSTICE
(SHRI DINESH GOSWAMI): (a) and (b). A statement showing the vacancies of Judges in various High Courts and the Supreme Court as on 30th November, 1989 is given below.

(c) Selection of Judges involves deliberations in consultation with the concerned constitutional authorities and is a continuous

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: Yes. I process. Government are making all pos-
welcome the suggestion that has come from sible efforts to ensure the delay that occurs the opposition that we should take action. in filling up the vacancies of judges at various We will take firm action against those who levels is reduced to the minimum.

S.No.

1.

2.

*Not recorded.

STATEMENT

Vacancies in Various High Coutts as on 30-11-1989

High Court

Allahabad

Andhra Pradesh

Number of Vacancies

11
8

